Factiva LLC  USA  Worldwide  50

3 Times Square Associates LLC  USA  USA  50

*   Denotes investment companies. All other entities are operating companies.

The financial years for all of the above undertakings end on 31 December.

Factiva is a 50% joint venture with Dow Jones, providing a broad range of global news and a deep historical archive of business information which client organisations can
integrate into their business applications and intranet portals.

3 Times Square Associates LLC is a 50% joint venture with Rudins Times Square Associates LLC, formed to acquire, develop and operate the 3 Times Square property and
building.

100  Reuters Group PLC Annual Report and Form 20-F 2005

Back to Contents

40 First-time adoption of IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group’s income statement, financial position and cash flows is given in the reconciliations and
explanatory notes below.

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
Explanatory notes are given below the tables.

   Discontinued
   UK GAAP IFRS impact operations IFRS
  Note  £m £m £m £m

Revenue   2,885 – (546) 2,339

Development and software licences  b   (21)

Employee benefits – share-based payments  c   (7)

Employee benefits – others including pensions  d   7

Goodwill amortisation and impairment  e   40

IFRS adjustments to discontinued operations  g   (10)

Operating costs   (2,732) 9 536 (2,187)

Profit/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries  h   (6)

Other operating income   50 (6) (2) 42

Operating profit   203 3 (12) 194

Net finance costs  f  (4) (1) (7) (12)

Profit on disposal of associates and fixed asset investments  h  225 (2) (20) 203

Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures  f  4 – 7 11

Share of joint ventures disposal of investment   9 – (9) –

Share of profits/(losses) from associates and joint ventures   13 – (2) 11

Profit/(loss) before taxation   437 – (41) 396

Taxation  i  (73) 11 22 (40)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations   364 11 (19) 356

Discontinued operations

Profit after tax from discontinued operations  l  – – 19 19

Profit from discontinued operations   – – 19 19

Profit for the period   364 11 – 375

Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent   351 11 2 364

   Minority interest   13 – (2) 11

Basic EPS   25.1p 0.8p 0.1p 26.0p

Basic EPS from continuing operations   26.0p 0.8p (1.4p) 25.4p

Reuters Group PLC Annual Report and Form 20-F 2005  101

This reconciliation has been updated since the 2005 interim press release,
primarily due to the reclassification of the RPF to a defined benefit plan under
IFRS. The RPF is a complex, hybrid pension fund, with both defined company and
employee contributions, and defined employee benefits. The RPF has been in
existence since 1893 and has historically been treated as a defined contribution